

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
ERIC HIMPTON HOLDER, JR., in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States,

Defendants,

and

JAMES DUBOSE, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No.

1:12-CV-203-CKK-BMK-JDB
(Three Judge Court)

UNITED STATES' PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement 1

Proposed Findings of Fact 2

I. Introduction and Background 2

 A. The Benchmark Voting Procedure 2

 B. The Proposed Voting Changes: Sections 4, 5, 7, and 8 of R54 3

 C. SEC and State Attorney General Interpretations and Guidance Regarding Implementation of R54. 4

II. Retrogressive Effect of Photo Voter Identification Requirement of R54 8

 A. R54 Will Disproportionately Burden Minority Voters in South Carolina 8

 B. The Burden Imposed on Minority Voters Who Do Not Possess the Requisite Identification is Compounded by Socioeconomic and Demographic Factors ... 9

 C. South Carolina’s Expert Confirms that R54 Will Have Retrogressive Effect on Minority Voters..... 11

 1. Dr. Hood’s Analysis Establishes Significant Disparity in PVID Possession Between White and Minority Registered Voters 11

 2. Dr. Hood’s Matching Analysis Includes Methodological Flaws 12

 3. Dr. Hood’s Conclusions Regarding R54 Based on his Study of the Georgia ID Law are Flawed and Unreliable..... 12

III. Inefficacy of the Purported Ameliorative Provisions of R54..... 13

 A. The Reasonable Impediment Provision is Vague, Inadequately Defined, and Subject to Varying Interpretations 14

 B. County Boards Have Wide Discretion to Interpret and Implement Election Laws and Procedures and Are Inadequately Trained 16

 C. Partisan County Boards Have a Documented History of Discriminating Against Minority Voters at the Polls 17

 D. The Notary Requirement for Reasonable Impediment/Religious Objection Affidavits Blunts Any Potential Ameliorative Effect..... 18

 E. The Reasonable Impediment/Religious Objection Provisions Impose Material Burdens on Voters and Pose a Risk of Disenfranchisement..... 20

 F. The Availability of a Free Photo Voter Registration Card at CBRE Offices and DMV-Issued Identification Cards at DMV Locations Has Not Been Shown to be Sufficiently Ameliorative..... 21

 G. The Availability of Ongoing Funds to Implement Section 4 is Conditional and Uncertain..... 25

IV. Evidence of Discriminatory Purpose..... 26

 A. The Stated Purpose of Preventing In-Person Voter Fraud Is Pretextual 26

 B. The Stated Purpose of Enhancing Confidence in the Electoral Process Is Pretextual 27

 C. Proponents Knew That R54 Would Impose a Disparate Burden on Minority Voters 28

- D. Proponents Falsely Claimed the Voter ID bills presented to the General Assembly, and Act R54, Were Modeled on Georgia and Indiana Law 30
- E. Black Legislators Were Excluded From the Legislative Process 31
 - 1. House Refused to Consider Ameliorative Proposals, Leading to a Highly Unusual Walk-Out by Black Members. 31
 - 2. The Leading House Proponent Responded Positively to Racist Comments..... 32
 - 3. Irregular Procedures Were Used to Override Opposition 33
 - 4. Despite Concerns About VRA Compliance, Less Discriminatory Alternatives Were Rejected..... 34
- I. South Carolina has failed to show by a preponderance of the evidence that R54 will not have A Discriminatory effect. 36
 - A. All Parties Agree That R54 Will Disproportionately Affect Minority Voters in South Carolina 37
 - B. R54 Will Impose Material Burdens That Will Likely Cause Some Reasonable Minority Voters Not to Exercise the Franchise 38
- II. South Carolina has failed to show by a preponderance of the evidence that R54 was not enacted, at least in part, with a discriminatory purpose. 43
 - A. R54 Bears More Heavily on Minority Voters Than White Voters..... 44
 - B. Contemporaneous Statements 45
 - C. The Legislature’s Asserted Purposes Are Pretextual..... 46
 - D. Less Discriminatory Alternatives Were Rejected..... 48
 - E. Sequence of Events and Departure from Normal Procedures 49
- III. sections 4, 7 and 8 of R54 cannot be considered independently of Section 5 of Act 54..... 50

Table Of Authorities

Cases

Apache County High Sch. Dist. No. 90 v. United States, No. 77-cv-1518, at 13-14
 (D.D.C. June 13, 1980)..... 39

Beer v. United States, 425 U.S. 130 (1976) 36

Busbee v. Smith, 549 F. Supp. 494, 514 (D.D.C. 1982) 45, 46, 49

City of Pleasant Grove v. United States, 479 U.S. 462 (1987) 46

Common Cause v. Billups, No. 05-0201, 2007 WL 7600409, at *14 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 6,
 2007)..... 12

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 47

Doe v. South Carolina Dept. of Health and Human Services, 727 S.E.2d 605, 608
 n.7 (S.C. 2011)..... 41

Florida v. United States, No. 1:11-cv-01428, 2012 WL 3538298 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2012)
 passim

Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. St. Bernard Parish, 648 F. Supp. 2d 805
 (E.D. La. 2009) 45

Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Walker, 11-CV-54 (Wis. Cir. Ct. July, 17, 2012).. 13,
 37

Operation Push v. Allain, 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987) 39

Perkins v. Matthews, 400 U.S. 379 (1971)..... 39

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 43, 44, 45

SEIU, Local 1 v. Husted, 2012 WL 3643064 at *50-*51 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2012)..... 43

Smith v. Town of Clarkton, 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 45

*South Carolina Coastal Conservation League v. South Carolina Dept. of Health and
 Environmental Control*, 702 S.E. 2d 246, 252-53 (S.C. 2010) 42

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 41

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993) 48

Texas v. Holder, No. 1:12-cv-128, 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012)..... 48, 49

Texas v. United States, No. 11-cv-1303, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012)..... 44

Thomas v. Delta Enterprises, Inc., 396 S.E. 2d 122 (S.C. App. 1990) 19

United States v. Charleston County, 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003)..... 17

United States v. City of Yonkers, 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987) 45

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 44

Wilkes County v. United States, 450 F. Supp. 1171 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 49

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973b 2

42 U.S.C. § 1973c..... 2, 36, 43

42 U.S.C. § 1973l(c)(1) 36

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg-2-5..... 21

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-380 31

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-417	30
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-5-2-40.5	31
S.C. Code § 11-9-80	25
S.C. Code § 1-23-10	41
S.C. Code § 2-7-60	25
S.C. Code § 2-7-75	25
S.C. Code § 7-13-70	5
S.C. Code § 7-13-710 (2010)	2, 3
S.C. Code § 7-13-830	18, 21
S.C. Code § 7-5-10	5
S.C. Code § 7-5-155	21
S.C. Code § 7-5-310	21
S.C. Code §§ 7-7-30 - 530	22
S.C. Code Ann § 7-15-320	31
S.C. Code Title 7, Ch. 27.....	5
Other Authorities	
30 Fed. Reg. 9897.....	2
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 51.54.....	36, 44
